the applicant will receive the twenty-three percent (23%) in whole as part of his final score. 

b. Pursuant to Md. Code Ann., Local Government §1-204 (2013) Allegany County will grant 
credit to qualified Veterans of the United States Armed Forces. 

1. Veterans who have served a minimum of one hundred eighty-one (181) active duty days, 
unless they have a service-connected disability, are in possession of an honorable discharge 
from the United States Armed Forces, and have been residents of the State for at least five 
(5) years immediately preceding the date of the examination, will, after achieving the